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General Information

Molar gas volume = 24.0 dm3 mol−1 at room temperature and pressure, RTP

Avogadro constant, NA = 6.02 × 1023 mol−1

Specific heat capacity of water, c = 4.18 J g−1 K−1

Ionic product of water, Kw = 1.00 × 10−14 mol2 dm−6 at 298 K

1 tonne = 106 g

Arrhenius equation: k = Ae–Ea/RT   or   ln k = −Ea/RT + ln A

Gas constant, R = 8.314 J mol−1 K−1

Characteristic infrared absorptions in organic molecules

Bond Location Wavenumber / cm−1

C–C Alkanes, alkyl chains 750–1100

C–X Haloalkanes (X = Cl, Br, I) 500–800

C–F Fluoroalkanes 1000–1350

C–O Alcohols, esters, carboxylic acids 1000–1300

C=C Alkenes 1620–1680

C=O Aldehydes, ketones, carboxylic acids, esters, 
amides, acyl chlorides and acid anhydrides 1630–1820

aromatic
C=C Arenes Several peaks in range 

1450–1650 (variable)

C=N− Nitriles 2220–2260

C–H Alkyl groups, alkenes, arenes 2850–3100

O–H Carboxylic acids 2500–3300 (broad)

N–H Amines, amides 3300–3500

O–H Alcohols, phenols 3200–3600



12
11

10
9

8
7

6
5

4
3

2
1

0

0
20

40
60

80
10

0
12

0
14

0
16

0
18

0
20

0
22

0

C C
CC

C C
C

C
C

13
C

 N
M

R
 c

he
m

ic
al

 s
hi

fts
 re

la
tiv

e 
to

 T
M

S

1 H
 N

M
R

 c
he

m
ic

al
 s

hi
fts

 re
la

tiv
e 

to
 T

M
S

O

C
C

l

C
Br

C
N

C
C

O
H

N
HC

O

C
C

C

/ p
pm

δ

/  p
pm

δ

H

H
C

C
H

O
H

C
H

C
C

l

H
C

Br

O H

H

C

O

H
C

N
H

C
R

C

O O
H

C
he

m
ic

al
 s

hi
fts

 a
re

 v
ar

ia
bl

e 
an

d 
ca

n 
va

ry
 d

ep
en

di
ng

 o
n 

th
e 

so
lv

en
t, 

co
nc

en
tra

tio
n 

an
d 

su
bs

tit
ue

nt
s.

 A
s 

a 
re

su
lt,

 s
hi

fts
 m

ay
 b

e 
ou

ts
id

e 
th

e 
ra

ng
es

 
in

di
ca

te
d 

ab
ov

e.
O

H
 a

nd
 N

H
 c

he
m

ic
al

 s
hi

fts
 a

re
 v

er
y 

va
ria

bl
e 

an
d 

ar
e 

of
te

n 
br

oa
d.

 S
ig

na
ls

 a
re

 n
ot

 u
su

al
ly

 s
ee

n 
as

 s
pl

it 
pe

ak
s.

N
ot

e 
th

at
 C

H
 b

on
de

d 
to

 ‘s
hi

fti
ng

 g
ro

up
s’ 

on
 e

ith
er

 s
id

e,
 e

.g
. O

–C
H

2–
C

=O
, m

ay
 b

e 
sh

ift
ed

 m
or

e 
th

an
 in

di
ca

te
d 

ab
ov

e.
C

he
m

is
try

 A
©

 O
C

R
 2

02
0



Th
e 

Pe
rio

di
c 

Ta
bl

e 
of

 th
e 

El
em

en
ts

 

(1
) 

(2
) 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

(3
)

(4
)

(5
)

(6
)

(7
) 

(0
) 

1 
 

 
 

K
ey

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
18

 
1 H

 
hy

dr
og

en
 

1.
0 

2 

 
at

om
ic

 n
um

be
r 

Sy
m

bo
l 

na
m

e 

re
la

tiv
e 

at
om

ic
 m

as
s 

 
 

 
 

13
 

14
 

15
 

16
 

17
 

2 H
e 

he
liu

m
 

4.
0 

3 Li
 

lit
hi

um
 

6.
9 

4 B
e 

be
ry

lliu
m

 

9.
0 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

5 B
 

bo
ro

n 

10
.8

 

6 C
 

ca
rb

on
 

12
.0

 

7 N
 

ni
tro

ge
n 

14
.0

 

8 O
 

ox
yg

en
 

16
.0

 

9 F 
flu

or
in

e 

19
.0

 

10
 

N
e 

ne
on

 

20
.2

 
11

 
N

a 
so

di
um

 

23
.0

 

12
 

M
g 

m
ag

ne
si

um
 

24
.3

 
3 

4 
5 

6 
7 

8 
9 

10
 

11
 

12
 

13
 

A
l 

al
um

in
iu

m
 

27
.0

 

14
 

Si
 

si
lic

on
 

28
.1

 

15
 

P 
ph

os
ph

or
us

 

31
.0

 

16
 

S 
su

lfu
r 

32
.1

 

17
 

C
l 

ch
lo

rin
e 

35
.5

 

18
 

A
r 

ar
go

n 

39
.9

 
19

 
K

 
po

ta
ss

iu
m

 

39
.1

 

20
 

C
a 

ca
lc

iu
m

 

40
.1

 

21
 

Sc
 

sc
an

di
um

 

45
.0

 

22
 

Ti
 

tit
an

iu
m

 

47
.9

 

23
 

V 
va

na
di

um
 

50
.9

 

24
 

C
r 

ch
ro

m
iu

m
 

52
.0

 

25
 

M
n 

m
an

ga
ne

se
 

54
.9

 

26
 

Fe
 

iro
n 

55
.8

 

27
 

C
o 

co
ba

lt 

58
.9

 

28
 

N
i 

ni
ck

el
 

58
.7

 

29
 

C
u 

co
pp

er
 

63
.5

 

30
 

Zn
 

zi
nc

 

65
.4

 

31
 

G
a 

ga
lliu

m
 

69
.7

 

32
 

G
e 

ge
rm

an
iu

m
 

72
.6

 

33
 

A
s 

ar
se

ni
c 

74
.9

 

34
 

Se
 

se
le

ni
um

 

79
.0

 

35
 

B
r 

br
om

in
e 

79
.9

 

36
 

K
r 

kr
yp

to
n 

83
.8

 
37

 
R

b 
ru

bi
di

um
 

85
.5

 

38
 

Sr
 

st
ro

nt
iu

m
 

87
.6

 

39
 

Y 
yt

tri
um

 

88
.9

 

40
 

Zr
 

zi
rc

on
iu

m
 

91
.2

 

41
 

N
b 

ni
ob

iu
m

 

92
.9

 

42
 

M
o 

 m
ol

yb
de

nu
m

 

95
.9

 

43
 

Tc
 

te
ch

ne
tiu

m
 

44
 

R
u 

ru
th

en
iu

m
 

10
1.

1 

45
 

R
h 

rh
od

iu
m

 

10
2.

9 

46
 

Pd
 

pa
lla

di
um

 

10
6.

4 

47
 

A
g 

si
lv

er
 

10
7.

9 

48
 

C
d 

ca
dm

iu
m

 

11
2.

4 

49
 

In
 

in
di

um
 

11
4.

8 

50
 

Sn
 

tin
 

11
8.

7 

51
 

Sb
 

an
tim

on
y 

12
1.

8 

52
 

Te
 

te
llu

riu
m

 

12
7.

6 

53
 

I 
io

di
ne

 

12
6.

9 

54
 

Xe
 

xe
no

n 

13
1.

3 
55

 
C

s 
ca

es
iu

m
 

13
2.

9 

56
 

B
a 

ba
riu

m
 

13
7.

3 

57
–7

1 
 

la
nt

ha
no

id
s 

72
 

H
f 

ha
fn

iu
m

 

17
8.

5 

73
 

Ta
 

ta
nt

al
um

 

18
0.

9 

74
 

W
 

tu
ng

st
en

 

18
3.

8 

75
 

R
e 

rh
en

iu
m

 

18
6.

2 

76
 

O
s 

os
m

iu
m

 

19
0.

2 

77
 

Ir
 

iri
di

um
 

19
2.

2 

78
 

Pt
 

pl
at

in
um

 

19
5.

1 

79
 

A
u 

go
ld

 

19
7.

0 

80
 

H
g 

m
er

cu
ry

 

20
0.

6 

81
 

Tl
 

th
al

liu
m

 

20
4.

4 

82
 

Pb
 

le
ad

 

20
7.

2 

83
 

B
i 

bi
sm

ut
h 

20
9.

0 

84
 

Po
 

po
lo

ni
um

 

85
 

A
t 

as
ta

tin
e 

86
 

R
n 

ra
do

n 

87
 

Fr
 

fra
nc

iu
m

 

88
 

R
a 

ra
di

um
 

89
–1

03
 

ac
tin

oi
ds

 

10
4 

R
f 

ru
th

er
fo

rd
iu

m
 

10
5 

D
b 

du
bn

iu
m

 

10
6 

Sg
 

se
ab

or
gi

um
 

10
7 

B
h 

bo
hr

iu
m

 

10
8 

H
s 

ha
ss

iu
m

 

10
9 

M
t 

m
ei

tn
er

iu
m

 

11
0 

D
s 

da
rm

st
ad

tiu
m

 

11
1 

R
g 

  r
oe

nt
ge

ni
um

 

11
2 

C
n 

co
pe

rn
ic

iu
m

 

11
4 

Fl
 

fle
ro

vi
um

 

11
6 

Lv
 

liv
er

m
or

iu
m

 
 

 

 
 

57
 

La
 

la
nt

ha
nu

m
 

13
8.

9 

58
 

C
e 

ce
riu

m
 

14
0.

1 

59
 

Pr
 

pr
as

eo
dy

m
iu

m
 

14
0.

9 

60
 

N
d 

ne
od

ym
iu

m
 

14
4.

2 

61
 

Pm
 

pr
om

et
hi

um
 

14
4.

9 

62
 

Sm
 

sa
m

ar
iu

m
 

15
0.

4 

63
 

Eu
 

eu
ro

pi
um

 

15
2.

0 

64
 

G
d 

ga
do

lin
iu

m
 

15
7.

2 

65
 

Tb
 

te
rb

iu
m

 

15
8.

9 

66
 

D
y 

dy
sp

ro
si

um
 

16
2.

5 

67
 

H
o 

ho
lm

iu
m

 

16
4.

9 

68
 

Er
 

er
bi

um
 

16
7.

3 

69
 

Tm
 

th
ul

iu
m

 

16
8.

9 

70
 

Yb
 

yt
te

rb
iu

m
 

17
3.

0 

71
 

Lu
 

lu
te

tiu
m

 

17
5.

0 
 

 
89

 
A

c 
ac

tin
iu

m
 

90
 

Th
 

th
or

iu
m

 

23
2.

0 

91
 

Pa
 

pr
ot

ac
tin

iu
m

 

92
 

U
 

ur
an

iu
m

 

23
8.

1 

93
 

N
p 

ne
pt

un
iu

m
 

94
 

Pu
 

pl
ut

on
iu

m
 

95
 

A
m

 
am

er
ic

iu
m

 

96
 

C
m

 
cu

riu
m

 

97
 

B
k 

be
rk

el
iu

m
 

98
 

C
f 

ca
lif

or
ni

um
 

99
 

Es
 

ei
ns

te
in

iu
m

 

10
0 

Fm
 

fe
rm

iu
m

 

10
1 

M
d 

m
en

de
le

vi
um

 

10
2 

N
o 

no
be

liu
m

 

10
3 

Lr
 

la
w

re
nc

iu
m

 

• • • •• •

C
he

m
is

try
 A

©
 O

C
R

 2
02

0


